19
 0

55 54
 7

34 55
 8

33

Governance
Capital risk

management
Basis of

preparation
Group

financial results
Company

financial results
Remuneration

reportGovernance
Capital risk

management
Basis of

preparation
Group

financial results
Company

financial results
Remuneration

report

16 Sanlam Limited Annual Financial Statements 2024 17 Sanlam Limited Annual Financial Statements 2024

Capital and risk management report continued

Sanlam Life covered business
For this view, the regulatory solvency balance sheet and SCR are adjusted to exclude strategic participations, cash available for dividend
payments to Sanlam, discretionary capital and other capital not allocated to covered business. Sanlam sets the level of required capital for
the Sanlam Life covered business on this view, based on a stated target SCR cover range of between 150% and 200%.

The SCR cover ratio for Sanlam Capitalised Life covered business of 168% at 31 December 2024 remains within the stated target range.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table provides solvency sensitivity analysis for the Sanlam group and Sanlam life solo.

Sanlam group
Own funds eligible

to meet SCR SCR Surplus SCR Cover

R million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Base position 116 811 99 789 69 357 58 838 47 454 40 951 168% 170%
Equities –30%(1) 106 827 91 677 67 385 57 428 39 442 34 249 159% 160%
Interest rates –1% 117 353 101 200 70 326 59 654 47 027 41 546 167% 170%
Credit spreads +1% 113 949 98 631 69 651 59 058 44 298 39 573 164% 167%
ZAR appreciation 10% 112 996 97 985 69 283 58 848 43 713 39 137 163% 167%
Shock scenario(2) 100 203 85 858 66 899 56 991 33 304 28 867 150% 151%

Sanlam Life
Own funds to meet

eligible SCR SCR Surplus SCR Cover

R million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Base position 152 233 137 027 65 885 55 833 86 348 81 194 231% 245%
Equities –30%(1) 113 479 102 849 45 269 40 210 68 210 62 639 251% 256%
Interest rates –1% 153 613 138 334 66 579 56 420 87 034 81 914 231% 245%
Credit spreads +1% 151 424 136 420 66 098 56 031 85 326 80 389 229% 243%
ZAR appreciation 10% 150 438 135 357 65 774 55 751 84 664 79 606 229% 243%
Shock scenario(2) 112 897 101 854 47 193 41 178 65 704 60 676 239% 247%

(1) For the equity sensitivity, the value of participations in Sanlam Life is also assumed to decline by 30%, while the Sanlam group result considers the actual
equity exposure within these participations.

(2) Equities decline by 30% and implied equity volatility increases by 25%, property values decline by 15%, fixed interest yields and inflation-linked real yields
increase or decrease by 25% of the nominal or real yields, emerging market currencies decline by 20% against developed market currencies, and credit
spreads widen by 1%.

The sensitivities illustrate the resilience of the Sanlam and Sanlam Life balance sheets. The cover ratio improves for some equity sensitivities

[…]

CSM Changes in fulfilment cashflows adjusting the CSM, with a corresponding impact on the release of CSM (recognised in profit

or loss)(1)

Profit or loss Changes in CSM amounts recognised in profit or loss as result of the adjustments to the CSM
Changes in fulfilment cash flows resulting in increases or reversals of losses on onerous contracts
Changes in liabilities for incurred claims related to past service(2)

(1) For example, a decrease in mortality rates on non-participating life annuities will increase the fulfilment cash flows, reducing the CSM (negative adjustment),
with a partially offsetting increase in the CSM as result of less CSM being recognised (released) in profit or loss.

(2) For insurance contracts measured under the premium allocation approach, only the liability for incurred claims is sensitive to possible changes in
underwriting risk variables.

The impact on equity is expected to be consistent with the impact on profit or loss (net of tax) for each sensitivity analysed and has therefore
not been shown separately in the tables below.
31 December 2024 Change in CSM Impact on profit or loss

R million
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance

Life insurance – Risk (Premium allocation approach)
Unpaid claims – 5% increase (91) (89)

Life insurance – Risk (General model)
Mortality/morbidity rates – 5% decrease (annuities) (653) (653) (50) (50)
Mortality/morbidity rates – 5% decrease (other) 4 016 3 004 616 374
Lapse/surrender rates – 10% decrease 1 769 1 576 276 236
Expenses – 10% decrease 1 111 1 114 163 157

Life insurance – Savings (Variable fee approach)
Mortality/morbidity rates – 5% decrease 17 17 4 4
Lapse/surrender rates – 10% decrease 92 92 12 12
Expenses – 10% decrease 81 81 12 12

31 December 2023 Change in CSM Impact on profit or loss

R million
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance

Life insurance – Risk (Premium allocation approach)
Unpaid claims – 5% increase (106) (105)

Life insurance – Risk (General model)
Mortality/morbidity rates – 5% decrease (annuities and other) 3 572 3 140 480 316
Lapse/surrender rates – 10% decrease 1 503 1 242 277 130
Expenses – 10% decrease 1 013 1 033 155 140

Life insurance – Savings (Variable fee approach)
Mortality/morbidity rates – 5% decrease 9 9 2 2
Lapse/surrender rates – 10% decrease 102 102 8 8
Expenses – 10% decrease 113 113 15 15

General insurance risk
Management of general insurance risk
Underwriting and other insurance risks
Sanlam group, in collaboration with the respective underwriting and reinsurance management teams, have implemented a group-wide
underwriting framework in terms of the board-approved underwriting and reinsurance policies, which are aligned to Sanlam group
requirements, taking country-specific prudential requirements into account.

This framework is implemented at subsidiary level through underwriting practice policies (approved by the subsidiary boards) that set out
the specific requirements and parameters within which insurance risks are managed and authorities delegated. Through the central team’s

[…]

Average rate 19,93 18,44 22,91 1,38 0,22 1,82 0,6 4,05

(1)  Exposure to translation risk is included for the equity accounted investments.
(2) This relates to MCIS in Malaysia that is classified as held for sale.

Governance
Capital risk

management
Basis of

preparation
Group

financial results
Company

financial results
Remuneration

reportGovernance
Capital risk

management
Basis of

preparation
Group

financial results
Company

financial results
Remuneration

report

44 Sanlam Limited Annual Financial Statements 2024 45 Sanlam Limited Annual Financial Statements 2024

Capital and risk management report continued

Sensitivity analysis
The following table presents the potential impact on profit or loss due to changes in the value of currency-sensitive monetary assets and
liabilities (including those relating to insurance and reinsurance contracts) at the reporting date. The impact on equity is expected to be
consistent with the impact on profit or loss (net of tax) and has therefore not been shown separately in the table.

Impact on profit or loss

31 December

10%
weakening

(increase in
rand exchange

 rates)

10%
strengthening

(decrease in
rand exchange

rates)

R million 2024(1) 2024(1)

United States dollar 552 (552)
Moroccan dirham 5 (5)
Indian rupee 33 (33)
Malaysian ringgit 200 (200)

(1)  The sensitivity analysis only includes information on the impact on profit or loss of changes in assumptions for the year ending 2024. Even though sensitivity
models were not rerun for the prior reporting period, the group would not expect new insights to be provided from comparative results, and therefore the
impacts at 31 December 2024 should be viewed as a proxy of both years.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the net effect on assets and liabilities of a change in the level of interest rates. Changes in market interest
rates have an impact on insurance and investment contract liabilities. Changes in market interest rates also have a direct effect on the

[…]

Life insurance risk Changes in fulfilment cash flows related to the effect of changes in financial risk(1)

Life insurance savings Changes in the fair value returns on underlying items(1)

Changes in CSM amounts recognised in profit or loss as result of adjustments to the CSM(2)

Changes in fulfilment cash flows resulting in increases or reversals of losses on onerous contracts(3)

All lines of business Changes in liabilities for incurred claims related to past service(1)

(1) Amounts are recognised in insurance/reinsurance finance income or expenses. For insurance contracts measured under the premium allocation approach,
mainly the liability for incurred claims is sensitive to possible changes in interest rates.

(2) Changes in the variable fee (including TVOG’s) adjust the CSM with a corresponding impact on the release (recognition) of CSM in insurance revenue.
(3) Changes in the variable fee (including TVOG’s) are recognised in insurance service expenses for onerous groups of contracts. The impact of onerous

contracts is immaterial for savings business.

The impact on equity is expected to be consistent with the impact on profit or loss (net of tax) and has therefore not been shown separately
in the table.

Impact on profit or loss

31 December 2024(1)

R million
1% increase

in interest rates
1% decrease

in interest rates

Life insurance – Risk (933) 748
Insurance contract balances (net of reinsurance contracts held) 4 202 (4 374)
Financial assets (including structured transaction liabilities) held in respect of insurance contracts (5 135) 5 122

Life insurance – Savings (7) 4
Insurance contract balances 195 (185)
Financial assets (including structured transaction liabilities) held in respect of insurance contracts (202) 189

General insurance (22) (20)
Insurance contract balances (net of reinsurance contracts held) 68 (103)
Financial assets (including structured transaction liabilities)(2) (90) 83

Capital portfolio (excluding general insurance) (502) 500
Term finance – unsecured subordinated debt 52 (52)
Financial assets – held in respect of subordinated debt (59) 63
Financial assets – held in respect of required capital and shareholders’ fund reserves (495) 489

(1) The sensitivity analysis only includes information on the impact on profit or loss of changes in assumptions for the year ending 2024. Even though sensitivity
models were not rerun for the prior reporting period, the group would not expect new insights to be provided from comparative results, and therefore the
impacts at 31 December 2024 should be viewed as a proxy of both years.

(2) Impact on profit or loss is based on all financial assets held on the balance sheet for Santam conventional business, including assets allocated to the capital
portfolio, excluding assets held in respect of subordinated debt.